

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF NEBRASKA  
AND  
VILLAGE OF PENDER, NEBRASKA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MITCH PARKER  
AND  
UNITED STATES,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON  
Nebraska Attorney General  
RYAN S. POST  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Attorney General  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509  
(402) 471-2682  
ryan.post@nebraska.gov

*Attorneys for the  
State of Nebraska*

GENE SUMMERLIN  
MARNIE JENSEN  
MARK D. HILL  
HUSCH BLACKWELL, LLP  
610 J Street, Suite 200  
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508  
(402) 434-8040  
gene.summerlin@  
huschblackwell.com  
marnie.jensen@  
huschblackwell.com  
mark.hill@huschblackwell.com

*Attorneys for Individual  
& Village Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS.....	1
I. Petitioners Preserved Review Of Their Diminishment Claim .....	1
II. Nebraska’s Longstanding Assumption Of Exclusive Jurisdiction Over The Area That Is, And Always Has Been, Over Ninety-Eight Percent Non-Indian Confirms Diminishment of the Reservation.....	3
CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Decoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	6
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	5, 6
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Stockridge-Munsee Cmty.</i> , 554 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	2

## STATUTES

Act of Aug. 7, 1882, ch. 434, 22 Stat. 341 .....	1, 2, 6, 8
